
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Andy Booth - andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk  
Governance Services,  
Civic Hall 

Enquiries specific to 
planning applications on 
the agenda should be 
directed to Panel Team; 
Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; 
planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 7th November, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
B Anderson 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 

A Khan 
A Maloney 

J Heselwood (Chair) 
J Garvani 

 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
Council and democracy 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12691&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 October  2024 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 22-07525-FU - 42 THE 
HEADROW, LEEDS, LS1 8HZ 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use with exception of ground floor 
retail units, to co-living (sui generis) and associated 
external alterations. 
 
 

11 - 
54 

8   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 PRE-APPLICATION -24-00331 - WELLINGTON 
PLACE, LEEDS, LS1 4AP 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a pre-application 
presentation for the erection of an office building 
and ground floor commercial units. 
 

55 - 
70 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 5 December 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



 
 
 

 Planning Services  
  
 Ninth Floor East   
 Merrion House 
 110 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds LS2 8BB 
 
 Contact:  Daljit Singh  
 Tel:  0113  3787971 
 daljit.singh@leeds.gov.uk 

                                                                
 Our ref:  City Site Visits  
 Date:  25.10.2024 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – Thursday 7th November 2024 
 

It has been agreed with the Chair of City Plans Panel to undertake site visits on the morning 
of the next City Plans Panel meeting.  
 
As well as visits to the sites which have related reports on the panel agenda, the Chair has 
also agreed to a request by the operator and architect of the “Tribeka” student housing 
scheme at Cookridge Street to view the completed development. In particular this will be an 
opportunity for those Members that could not attend the recent visit to the “Scape” 
development on Merrion Street to visit another development that was agreed at Panel.    
 
A 16 seater minibus has been booked for the site visits.  To check numbers please can 
Members contact PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk as soon as possible if they wish to travel via the 
minibus.  
 
For those travelling by mini-bus please meet in the Ante-Chamber, Civic Hall at 9.25am for 
a prompt start at 9.30am.  
  
 

Time Ward  Site 

9.30 am  
 

MINIBUS DEPARTS FROM OUTSIDE CIVIC HALL ENTRANCE  

9.40-10.10 Hunslet & Riverside Pre-Application reference PREAPP/24/00331 – Erection of 
office building with associated landscaping and ground floor 
commercial units at Wellington Place, Leeds, LS1 4AP 
 

10.20-
10.50 

Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Application reference 22/07525/FU - Change of use with 
exception of ground floor retail units, to Co-Living (sui 
generis) and associated external alterations at 42 The 
Headrow, Leeds LS1 8HZ 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 5

mailto:PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk


 
 
 

11.0 -12 Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Opportunity to visit the completed student housing at 
Tribeka, Cookridge Street, Leeds (site of former Leeds 
College of Technology) 

 
Please notify  PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk if you will be attending.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Daljit Singh 
Group Manager 
Planning Services 
 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
P Carlill, D Cohen, K Dye, A Khan, 
A Maloney, J Garvani and Jones 

 
 
 

9 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

10 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

11 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information was 
published on the council’s website and distributed to Panel Members. Minute 
No. 15 refers. 
 

12 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

13 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Councillor K Brooks. 
Councillor R Jones attended as a substitute. 
 

14 Minutes - 12 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 
12th September 2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15 Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR  
 

Further to the minutes of the previous City Plans Panel meeting held on 
Thursday, 12th September 2024, members considered the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer which presented proposals for matters in relation to 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale, and access pursuant to planning 
permission 22/03514/FU for the construction of three buildings comprising 
apartments and ancillary space, commercial units, and landscaping at 71 - 73 
Mabgate, Sheepscar, LS9 7DR. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024 

 

The report included further information on the proposed content of the 
welcome pack that would be provided to future residents and further 
information on how any noise complaints would be dealt with by the Council 
as requested at the 12th of September 2024 City Plans Panel meeting. The 
report recommended to the Panel that the applications be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for Reserved Matters approval, 
subject to conditions, as set out in the submitted report and appendices. 
 
Supplementary information was published on the council’s website and 
distributed to members in respect of additional representations received. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the additional details relating to the proposed 
welcome pack and the process for addressing any noise complaints.  
 
It was noted that since publication of the submitted report, a further letter of 
objection and a signed petition was received. Both of which did not raise any 
new material considerations that haven’t already been addressed in the 
submitted report. 
 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 

 Confirmation that occupiers will receive a welcome pack when they 
take up occupancy and prospective residents will be made aware of 
the nature of events at MAP prior to taking up occupancy. Additionally, 
it was noted that the full details of the welcome pack including 
arrangements relating to the residents information app  will have to be 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the 
development. 

 Clarity on the legal interpretation of statutory nuisance under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 Confirmation that any future who owner of the proposed development 
wanting to utilise the planning permission  , will be bound by the same 
planning conditions (including the one relating to the welcome pack)  

 Panel Members are satisfied with the further information provided 
regarding the residents welcome pack and arrangements for 
addressing any noise complaints. 

 
Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was 
unanimously 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions as contained in the 
submitted report and Appendix 1. 
 
(Cllr Khan arrived during discussion of this item, at 13:42) 
 

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 7th 
November 2024 at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 13:57. 
 
WEBCAST OF THE MEETING 
 
To access the link to the webcast, please click on the following: Plans Panels 
- YouTube. 
 

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
7th November 2024 
 
Change of use with exception of ground floor retail units, to Co-Living (sui generis) and 
associated external alterations, 42 The Headrow, Leeds LS1 8HZ  
 
Applicant – Watkin Jones Group and Direct Line Reference – 22/07525/FU 
 
Date valid – 9th November 2022  Target date 15th November 2024
        
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any 
amendment to these and addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations (all 
contributions to be index linked): 
 
- Affordable housing provision – commuted sum in lieu of on-site provision 
£2,454,874.81; 
-  Compliance with agreed Travel Plan measures and a travel plan review fee of £4,461; 
-  Residential travel plan fund £59,765.50; 
-  Contribution of £31,415 per each pay and display space lost resulting from loss of 
pay and display revenue; 
-  £10,000 Traffic Regulation Order; 
-  Local employment and training initiatives; and 
-  Section 106 management fee £2,100. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Pl
[...]
h standard of 
accommodation 

• Residents have a private room/studio (typically en-suite) within a larger 
development which includes range of shared facilities (including kitchens, dining 
rooms, social spaces, workspaces, social spaces etc.) 

• Residents rely on and are actively encouraged to use shared facilities as part of 
the overall management and shared living approach 

• There is a single management regime and operator, on-site concierge / 
management services, flexible tenancies, all-inclusive rent for utilities and 
access to services 

• Generally, co-living schemes are situated within town and city centres that are 
close to employment hubs and concentrations and near to transport networks. 

 
1.4 Members will recall the presentation of the pre-application proposals for the site to City 

Plans Panel on 14th July 2022.  In general, Members:  
 

• were supportive of the re-use of the building but felt that more information was 
needed before they could support the principle of co-living and the residential 
amenity offered by the development; and 

• agreed that a financial contribution was the most appropriate solution with regard 
to affordable housing provision. 

 
A copy of the minutes of that meeting is attached at Appendix 1.  Since the pre-
application proposals were considered the number of proposed co-living studios has 
reduced by 2 whilst areas of internal amenity space have increased, including an area 
of previously proposed external space in the well in the centre of the building covered 
over to provide additional internal amenity space; additional communal spaces added 
and areas for personal storage provided within the basement. 

 

Page 12



1.5 The average size of the proposed studios within the Headrow House development 
would be 28.5sqm, with the smallest unit being 27sqm.  However, the private studios 
would be supported by significant areas of shared facilities.  These facilities would 
include 19 shared kitchens; 793sqm of shared internal amenity space laid out as 
lounge areas, private dining, co-working space, a social hub, library, study areas and 
laundries; plus storage facilities (346.3sqm) and also a gym (115.9sqm).  External 
amenity space in the form of two resident’s roof gardens, cumulatively 589sqm, would 
be provided at levels 4 and 10 of the building.  Bike and bin storage would also be 
provided within the building and space provided in the basement for disabled parking.  
Consequently, notwithstanding the size of the studios themselves, by virtue of the 
extent, type and distribution of amenity spaces throughout the building, it is considered 
that the level of amenity, as a whole, would be acceptable for residents.  

 
1.6 A Co-living Position Paper was published in November 2023.  The Paper sets out the 

key issues in considering the acceptability of co-living schemes in Leeds and 
references the key Local Plan policies that will be applied to such proposals.  These 
include the requirement for the development to provide for affordable housing, most 
likely by way of a commuted sum.  A commuted sum (£2,454,874.81) has been 
calculated by the District Valuation Service (the “DVS”) on behalf of the Council and 
recently agreed by the applicant.   

 
1.7 The application is brought to City Plans Panel for determination following consultation 

with the Chair of City Plans Panel and her consideration that the application should be 
referred to Panel because of its significance as a new residential model for Leeds 
(pursuant to exception 1(g) of the Officer Delegation Scheme); and due to Panels’ 
previous interest in and comments on the development.   
 

2.0 Site and surroundings 
 
2.1 Headrow House is located in the heart of the City Centre on the north-east corner of 

the junction of The Headrow and Albion Street.  It is a red brick and Portland stone 
building completed in 1955.  The building was the final building to be constructed on 
the north side of The Head
[...]
vely new concept for the city it is a form of long-term 

residential accommodation which would provide additional diversity and choice for 230 
people to live in the heart of the City Centre.  Through a combination of facilities 
located throughout the building an acceptable standard of amenity would be delivered 
for residents. 

 
Page 40



10.2 Whilst office space would be lost there is a potential oversupply of office floorspace in 
the City Centre relative to the CS requirement.  Further, the applicant confirmed in 
their Office Market Commentary submitted with the planning application that the 
building’s location and market attractiveness (relative to other supply) make it non-
viable as an ongoing office premises.    

 
10.3 The proposals would repurpose and regenerate a prominently located landmark 

building in the City Centre which has been vacant for over 3 years. The development 
would also comply with the requirements of the Co-Living position paper on meeting 
affordable housing need.    

 
10.4 The development would have an acceptable impact upon highway and pedestrian 

safety and provide sustainable transport choices.   
 
10.5 The reuse of the building would reduce carbon impact whilst the proposed 

development would provide a raft of measures, including connecting to the district 
heating network, to ensure compliance with relevant local and national sustainability 
policy and, in so doing, would positively respond to the Climate Change Emergency. 

 
10.6 As a result, the development would accord with the Development Plan as a whole and, 

accordingly, it is recommended that the scheme should be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions specified in Appendix 
2 (including any amendment to the same or addition of further conditions as the Chief 
Planning Officer deems appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

 
  
  

Page 41



Appendix 1 – Minutes of City Plans Panel 14
[...]

50

12
5

LB

1

62

36

92

14

3

26
23

PO

20

28

45 to 47

Posts

12 13

39.0m

30

Dortmund

Multistorey Car Park

St Johns Centre

TCB

80

9 to 11

Bo
wl

ing
 Al

ley

17

2 4

7

25

14 to 22

24b

41

Hotel

46

4

(PH)

Minor and Scurr's Yard

8

18

63
61

a 55

46.8m

51

LB

TCBs

2 to 6

72

PH

1

104

TCBs 2

27

ESS

19
21

9

12 14

7

ESSs

43
45

51

51d

21

Memorial

34

Shelters

Pennine House

Millennium Square

INFIRMARY

6

1 to 25

15
1 to 25

TCBs

FB

33

Shelters

PARK ROW
Bedford

2

LBs

Cycle Way

19

Museum

Mill Hill Chapel

10
11

13
18

15 to 16

House

Cathedral

VERNON STREET

31

Telephone Exchange

Basinghall

Multistorey Car Park

6

56 54

(PH)

WOODHOUSE LANE

TCB

53
93

 to
 97

99
10

3

Buildings

11
9

TCB

Superstore

26 to 34
38 36

28

50
58

76

Multistorey Car Park

Merton House

40

20

20
 22

Shelter

19

15

37

40
42

72

53

57

Rising Bollard

Statue

20
48

42
52

88 to 90

Whitelocks (PH)

8

23

TCBs 27

4

Ra
mp

53.6m

44 45 46

1

The Ship

15

Queen's Arcade

Hall

Garden of Rest

50

48 49

54

14

1

76

127

Sub Sta

41

Rising

House

House

15 17

6

18

18

32

Register

ST ALBANS PLACE

17

20

22 24

27 to 30

61
a

Point20/01173/CLP CITY PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °

22/07525/FU

SCALE : 1/2500Page 53



P
age 54



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 07.11.2024 
 
Subject: PREAPP/24/00331 – Erection of office building with associated landscaping 
and ground floor commercial units at Wellington Place, Leeds LS1 4AP 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
 
Hermes 
C/o MEPC Limited 
Bee House 
140 Eastern Avenue 
Milton Park 
OX14 4SB 
 
 
 

n/a n/a 

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information. The 
Developer will present the details of the emerging scheme to allow Members to consider 
[...]
ress the likely spatial 
requirements for the bridge landing in the very early and emerging stages for the 
building 14 scheme. Initial dialogue has been opened between the developer and the 
council’s access officer through this enquiry process for building 14, however at this 
stage, no further details on the bridge link can be provided to members. Members will 
be presented with the relevant details on this matter when possible and appropriate 
to do so and when design work is more advanced. 

  

 

11.6 Climate Change   

Much like the design ethos employed on building 9, the applicant is seeking a very 
high standard of climate change resilience for the new building. The design intends 
to provide a highly sustainable development with flexibility to accommodate a hybrid 
ventilation strategy. The intention is for the building to be all electric and net zero 
carbon in it’s operation. The applicant is targeting (amongst other accreditations) 
BREEAM ‘Outstanding’. Clearly given that this exceeds the current adopted planning 
policy requirement, this approach is highly endorsed and will be assessed in detail at 
the planning application stage alongside the finalised suite of supporting information. 

12. CONCLUSION: 

Members are asked to note the contents of the report and the presentation. In 
addition, Members are invited to provide feedback in response to the following key 
questions asked in the report above and as follows:  

 
o Do members support the proposed end use of the building? 
o Do Members support the proposals in respect of design, scale, form and 

detailing?  
o Do members support the proposed approach to landscaping and 

pedestrian connectivity?  
o Do members support the proposal in terms of highway matters? 

 
 

Page 67



Dism a n tle d R a ilwa y

Ar uba

St Ann s Ing  Lock

Shel ter

S G antry

1 to  57
Ca talina

120

Rive rside  West

11 6

29.0m

WELLINGTON STREET

SL

35

1a To wer Squ are

SL

30.2m

Le ed s C
ity  J un cti o

n

[...]
CheckedDrawn

Project

Drawn Date Scale @ A1

Issue Purpose

Drawing Title

Revs

Comment

tp bennett

No. DateSuit.

Do not scale. Figured dimensions only to be taken from this drawing. Check 
dimensions on site & report discrepancies to the architect.

This Drawing is protected by copyright. ©

All areas have been measured from current drawings.They may vary because of 
(EG) survey, design development, construction tolerances, statutory requirements 
or re-definition of the areas to be measured.

Key plan

Client Name

Structural Engineer Name

Services Engineer Name

Consultant Name

Project Originator Volume Level Type Role Number Suitability Revision

21/10/2024 14:45:36

Existing Site Location Plan

Planning Drawing

14 Wellington Place

Wellington Place

Leeds

Preliminary

1:1250

Royal Mills  Unit 2B  17 Redhill Street  Manchester  M4 5BA | UK  +44 (0) 161 694 7700

www.tpbennett.com

BIM Model Ref: T8200-TPB-ZZ-ZZ-M3-A-00001-S0-P01

MEPC

Curtins

Arup

Gardiner & Theobald

ZZ P0304001ZZTPB S2DR AT8200

24/07/2024KNW

1 : 1250

Existing Site Location Plan
1 0

1:1250 25m 100m

12.5m 50m

P01 S2 29-07-2024 First Issue KNW JTU

P02 S2 02-08-2024 Viaduct link added, Site 2 boundary & pedestrian 
footbridge removed, red line boundary merged, 
amendments to boundary on Whitehall Road and 
amendments to legend in accordance with Planning 
Consultant comments

KNW JTU

P03 S2 21-10-2024 Red line boundary amended. JTU ADV

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 10 October 2024
	7 Application 22-07525-FU - 42 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 8HZ
	22-07525-FU Headrow House 28Oct2024
	22-07525-FU
	22-07525-FU location plan

	8 Pre-application -24-00331 - Wellington Place, Leeds, LS1 4AP
	PREAPP2400331 - WP building 14 LEWIS
	PREAPP-24-00331
	PREAPP2400331 - WP building 14.docx location plan
	Sheets
	ZZ 04001 - Existing Site Location Plan - Planning Drawing






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th December, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
P Carlill, D Cohen, K Dye, R Finnigan, 
A Khan, A Maloney, J Garvani and R Jones 

 
 
 
SITE VISIT 
 
The following councillors were present for the first site visit at Wellington 
Place: 
Cllrs Garvani, Campbell and Anderson 
 
The following councillors were present at the second site visit at The 
Headrow: 
Cllrs Garvani, Campbell, Anderson, Heselwood and Dye.  

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
20 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
21 Apologies for Absence  
 

It was noted that Cllr Jones was in attendance at the meeting as substitute for 
Cllr Brooks. 

22 Minutes - 10 October 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 

23 Application 22-07525-FU - 42 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 8HZ  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application seeking 

planning permission for a change of use with exception of the ground floor 

retail units, to co-living (sui generis) and associated external alterations, at 42 

The Headrow, Leeds LS1 8HZ. The report recommended to the Panel that the 

matter be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, 

subject to the specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any amendment 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th December, 2024 

 

to these and addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and the 

completion of a Section 106 agreement as set out in the submitted report. 

The application was brought to the City Plans Panel following consultation 

with the Chair due to its significance as a new residential model for Leeds.  

The pre-application proposals had been presented to the City Plans Panel on 

14th July 2022. In general, the Members had been supportive of the re-use of 

the building but had requested more information before they could support the 

principle of co-living and residential amenity offered. A copy of the minutes of 

that meeting were attached at Appendix 1.  

Panel Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 

Planning Officer who outlined the application as detailed in the submitted 

report.    

It was noted that there were no speakers, but the applicant was available 

should Members have any questions for them. 

Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 

responding to the questions and in some cases assisted by the applicant, 

which included the following: 

 Members had noted that the application was compliant with EN1. It 

was noted that the scheme would have solar panels, and mainly use air 

source heat pumps. However, Members requested that future reports 

should include figures which evidence that it was compliant with EN1. 

 The Panel were informed that, in accordance with the NPPG the 230 

co-living units would equate to, 128 general market units with regard to 

housing supply. 

 It was noted that the existing vehicular access from Wormald Row 

would be reduced, and the existing footpath would be extended across 

the redundant access point. A loading bay would be required for the 

development, which would displace the 2 disabled parking bays, these 

would be relocated nearby. Consultation on a Highway’s scheme for 

Woodhouse Lane/ Albion Street, which includes the narrowing of the 

junction with Wormald Row had recently commenced.  

 The developers were in discussions to link into the District Heating 

Scheme. 

 2 bays in the basement could be used by residents when moving into 

and out of the building, and there would also be storage space 

available for large items. 

 Members were in support of the proposed development including: 

o The re-use of a quality building. 

o A new residential model for the city. 

o The inclusion within the development of extensive amenity and 

recreation space for residents in readily accessible locations.  

o The changes to Wormald Row to provide better pedestrian 

safety. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th December, 2024 

 

In summing up the Area Planning Manager noted that the Panel supported the 

principle of the scheme and noted the request to consider potential 

opportunities for improvements to the pedestrian environment along Wormald 

Row as part of the wider highway works planned along Woodhouse Lane 

corridor. He also noted the request from Members to include evidence to 

support compliance with Core Strategy Policy EN1 in future reports. 

Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 

as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 

RESOLVED – To defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for approval 

subject to the specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any amendment 

to these and addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and the 

completion of the Section 106 as set out in the submitted report.  

24 Pre-application -24-00331 - Wellington Place, Leeds, LS1 4AP  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out a pre-application proposal for 

the erection of an office building with associated landscaping and ground floor 

commercial units at Wellington Place, Leeds, LS1 4AP.  

Panel Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 

This matter was submitted to the Plans Panel at this pre-application stage to 

allow details of the emerging scheme to be presented to Panel Members for 

comment. 

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 

applicant who outlined the proposals as detailed in the submitted officers 

report. 

In response to questions raised by the Panel Members the following 

information was provided: 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the number of parking spaces to be 

provided. It was noted that the development was close to the park and 

ride bus route on Whitehall Road, the train station was half a mile away 

and there were some buses. The developer had engaged travel 

consultants who would be looking to work with future occupiers in 

relation to travel arrangements with a move towards more sustainable 

means of travel. It was noted that this had been successful in plots 11 

and 12 which were marginally larger developments. However, given the 

concerns raised the developer would look in detail at the travel plans 

for the estate in preparation of the formal application. 

 There was still demand for the right type of office space, with 

employers encouraging workers back into the office. Wellington Place 

is currently well utilised by several businesses. 

 It was noted that all cladding would be fully non-combustible.  

 In relation to the proposed bridge towards City Island Members were 

informed that the developers were under an existing legal obligation 

relating to the wider site to deliver this by the end of 2029. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th December, 2024 

 

 

Members comments included: 

 Welcomed the transformation of this area, which has now become a 

dynamic part of the city.  

 This new development would fit in with the modern state of the art 

buildings already there. 

 Commercial retail space on the ground floor would be welcomed by 

those visiting and working in the area. 

 Supportive of the irrigation system on the trees for the surrounding 

landscaping. Details requested about the future management of the 

riverbank. 

 Detailed information requested to evidence that the scheme is policy 

compliant with EN1 and EN2. 

Members’ comments in relation to the specific officer questions detailed in the 

submitted report included the following: 

 Members broadly supported the end use of the building. 

 Members supported the proposals in respect of design, scale, form and 

detailing. 

 Members were supportive in principle to the proposed approach to 

landscaping and pedestrian connectivity but requested more details in 

relation to riverbank management. 

 Members supported in principle the proposals in terms of highway 

matters. 

RESOLVED -That the submitted report and discussion be noted.  

 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting will be on Thursday 5th December 
2024 at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:05 
WEBCAST OF THE MEETING 
 
To access the link to the webcast, please click on the following: Plans Panels 
- YouTube 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz

